Internal review and restatement costs 2.4 0.02 1.0 0.01  – –

Cumulative out-of-period adjustment for depletion expense  – – 2.6 0.02  – –

Discontinued Operations, net (0.3) –  – – (47.7) (0.37)

Pro Forma Net Income $11.0 $0.09 $36.3 $0.28 $32.0 $0.25

December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013

Twelve Months Ended $ EPS $ EPS

Operating Income $98.3 $108.7

Internal review and restatement costs 3.4  –

Cumulative out-of-period adjustment for depletion expense 2.6  –

Gain related to consolidation of New Zealand JV  – (16.1)

Pro Forma Operating Income $104.3 $92.6

Net Income attributable to Rayonier Inc. $99.3 $0.76 $371.9 $2.86

Internal review and restatement costs 3.4 0.02  – –

Cumulative out-of-period adjustment for depletion expense 2.6 0.02  – –

Gain related to consolidation of New Zealand JV  –  – (16.1) (0.12)

Costs related to spin-off of Performance Fibers business 3.8 0.03  –  –

Discontinued Operations, net (43.4) (0.33) (268.0) (2.06)

Pro Forma Net Income $65.7 $0.50 $87.8 $0.68

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Adjusted EBITDA

by Segment

27

($ in millions)

Southern Pacific Northwest New Zealand Real Corporate

Three Months Ended Timber Timber Timber Estate Trading and Other Total

December 31, 2014

Operating Income $13.5 $3.7 $2.9 $2.6 ($0.3) ($8.2) $14.2

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 14.8 3.8 8.6 2.2  – 0.3 29.7

Non-cash cost of land sold  –  – 2.2 2.4  –  – 4.6

Internal review costs  –  –  –  –  – 2.4 2.4

Adjusted EBITDA $28.3 $7.5 $13.7 $7.2 ($0.3) ($5.5) $50.9

September 30, 2014

Operating Income $12.8 $4.4 $1.9 $16.4 $2.5 ($5.9) $32.1

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 14.8 6.0 9.4 3.8  –  – 34.0

Non-cash cost of land sold  –  –  – 3.2  –  – 3.2

Internal review costs  –  –  –  –  – 1.0 1.0

Adjusted EBITDA $27.6 $10.4 $11.3 $23.4 $2.5 ($4.9) $70.3

December 31, 2013

Operating Income $13.4 $8.6 $1.8 $25.4 $0.5 ($14.8) $34.9

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 11.7 5.2 9.3 8.6  – 0.4 35.2

Non-cash cost of land sold  –  –  – 5.9  –  – 5.9

Adjusted EBITDA $25.1 $13.8 $11.1 $39.9 $0.5 ($14.4) $76.0

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Adjusted EBITDA

by Segment

28

($ in millions)

Southern Pacific Northwest New Zealand Real Corporate

Twelve Months Ended Timber Timber Timber Estate Trading and Other Total

December 31, 2014

Operating Income $45.7 $29.5 $9.5 $47.5 $1.7 ($35.6) $98.3

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 52.2 21.3 32.2 13.4  – 0.9 120.0

Non-cash cost of land sold  –  – 4.3 8.9  –  – 13.2

Internal review costs  –  –  –  –  – 3.4 3.4

Adjusted EBITDA $97.9 $50.8 $46.0 $69.8 $1.7 ($31.3) $234.9

December 31, 2013

Operating Income $37.8 $32.7 $10.6 $55.9 $1.8 ($30.1) $108.7

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 49.4 21.3 27.7 17.4  – 1.0 116.8

Non-cash cost of land sold  –  –  – 10.2  –  – 10.2

Gain related to consolidation of New Zealand JV  –  –  –  –  – (16.1) (16.1)

Adjusted EBITDA $87.2 $54.0 $38.3 $83.5 $1.8 ($45.2) $219.6